for a significant part of the year; on the other hand, if the peak DNI criterion is applied, during the winter months the
MT solar plant provides only a small fraction of heat required for H2 production.

A similar problem is not observed for locations such as San Diego and Almeria, where it is possible to meet the
heat requirements of the chemical plant fairly well throughout the year by sizing the MT solar plant based on the
average DNI criterion (see Fig. 4). The slight over- or underproduction of heat occurring during summer and winter
respectively can be handled by defocusing a small part of the solar field or using a backup heat source to a
reasonable extent. Table 2 also reports the yearly average H2 production that can be sustained by the solar heat
collected as a fraction of the chemical plant capacity (2.7 t/d). Besides the use of a backup heat source, it should be
considered that when the solar heat production is insufficient, a capacity reduction up to 10-15% of the operating
value should be tolerated by the chemical process equipment.

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

January February March April May June July August September October November December

M
W
h
_
th
/d

Alghero (peak)

Alghero (average)

Alghero (minimum)

San Diego (average)

Almeria (average)

120006-6

TABLE 3. Comparison of different plant scenarios including a power block).
Location  Almeria San Diego Alghero
Dedicated MT solar plant  No Yes No Yes No Yes
OC%  % 0 61 0 61 0 61
MT yearly average heat production MWh /d 2507 2504 2510 2510 2508 2508
Number of loops  176 176 217 217 239 239
Mirror surface ha 60 85 74 74 81 81
Volume of heat storage  m3 21064 21064 21089 21089 21073 21073
H2 production by OC   mol/s 0 124.74 0 124.74 0 124.74
Thermal energy fraction for H2 production % 58 16 58 16 58 16
Grid export GWh/y 284.0 1.0 283.6 0.4 258.8 2.6

FIGURE 5. MT heat production (blue), power consumption (magenta) and grid export (green) for a plant located in Almeria and
equipped with PB: (a) OC% = 0, non-dedicated 40 MW PB; (b) OC% = 61%, dedicated 40 MW PB.

According to the specific energy consumption reported in Tab. 1, when electric power is drawn from the grid the

share of renewable energy used for H2 production can still attain 58% (with the conservative assumption that grid
energy comes entirely from non-renewable energy sources). In order to push this value to 100%, a power block can
be coupled with the MT solar plant.